natural gas Pro Forma Studies. The pro forma adjustments are reflected in Table Nos. 3 and 14

4, and the specific projects are identified in Exh. KKS-2 on a calendar year basis, as well as 15

in my workpapers.  16

The results of the Pro Forma Study reflect only a portion of the net plant that will be 17

in service serving customers during the rate year beginning April 1, 2020. The table below 18

reflects each of the adjustments made to the plant accounts:   19

13 The associated ADFIT includes the repairs deduction expected through 2019 on an EOP basis.

Exh. KKS-1T

Direct Testimony of Karen K. Schuh

Avista Corporation

Docket Nos. UE-19_______ & UG-19_______  Page 13

Table 3:  1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

Turning to Natural Gas, the following table shows the adjustments made to the natural gas 10

plant accounts.  11

Table 4:  12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 19

Q. Please summarize the level of electric and natural gas additions under the 20

Pro Forma Studies and the expected additions for 2019.  21

Adj #

Plant in

Service

Accumulated

Depreciation

Deferred

Taxes Rate Base

Pro Forma Study

2018 AMA Results 2,941,241   (978,732)   (410,938)   1,551,571

Deferred FIT Rate Base 1.01 (1,946)   (1,946)

Remove AMI Rate Base 1.04 (22,464)   1,415   1,883   (19,166)

Pro Forma Colstrip Amortization 3.13 (9,188)   (9,188)

2018 AMA to EOP Adj 2.19 91,465   (30,474)   901   61,892

2019 Pro Forma Adjustment 3.10 84,872   (1,576)   (2,053)   81,243

Pro Forma Study Total 3,085,926   (1,009,367)   (412,153)   1,664,406

Washington Electric  Adjustments in $(000's)

Adj #

Plant in

Service

Accumulated

Depreciation

Deferred

Taxes

Rate

Base

Pro Forma Study

2018 AMA Results 605,131   (188,807)   (88,908)   327,416

Deferred FIT Rate Base 1.01 (1,247)   (1,247)

Remove AMI Rate Base 1.04 (7,041)   433   570   (6,038)

2018 AMA to EOP Adj 2.15 37,944   (5,977)   304   32,271

2019 Pro Forma Adjustment 3.10 26,518   (653)   (607)   25,258

Pro Forma Study Total 662,552   (195,004)   (89,888)   377,660

Washington Natural Gas Adjustments in $(000's)

Exh. KKS-1T

Direct Testimony of Karen K. Schuh

Avista Corporation

Docket Nos. UE-19_______ & UG-19_______  Page 14

A. Illustration No. 1 below provides a comparison of the pro forma capital 1

additions adjustment and the total additions expected to transfer to plant in 2019, prior to the 2

rate year beginning April 1, 2020.  3

Illustration No. 1: 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

Illustration No. 1 demonstrates that the electric Pro Forma Study including only major 16

2019 additions, when compared to the expected level of including all capital additions for 17